
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2128 By: Wells, Boyd and Collins of 

the House 
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An Act relating to schools; amending 70 O.S. 1991, 

Sections 14-101 and 14-104, as amended by Section 1, 

Chapter 144, O.S.L. 1995 (70 O.S. Supp. 1999, Section 

14-104), which relate to vocational and technical 

education; modifying the name of the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education; providing for 

statutory references to the Board; modifying the name 

of the Oklahoma Department of Vocational and 

Technical Education; providing for statutory 

references to the Department; and declaring an 

emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 14-101, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 14-101.  A.  There is hereby created the State Board of 

Vocational Career and Technical Technology Education which shall 

succeed to all of the powers and duties heretofore invested in the 

State Board for Vocational Education.  The membership of the State 

Board of Vocational Career and Technical Technology Education shall 

consist of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction and the 

six appointed members of the State Board of Education as ex officio 

voting members, plus six members to be appointed by the Governor, 

five of whom shall be appointed with the advice and consent of the 

Senate.  The Governor shall appoint one such appointive member from 

each of the six (6) congressional districts.  All appointments made 

by the Governor shall be initially as follows: One for a term of one 

(1) year, one for a term of two (2) years, one for a term of three 

(3) years, one for a term of four (4) years, one for a term of five 

(5) years, and one for a term of six (6) years.  Thereafter all such 

members appointed by the Governor shall be appointed for a term of 

six (6) years.  All such terms shall expire on the first day of 

April of the year in which the term of each member expires.  The 

chairman of the Board shall be the State Superintendent of Public 

Instruction.  The Director of the Oklahoma Department of Vocational 

Career and Technical Technology Education shall serve as an ex 

officio nonvoting member and shall be the executive officer of said 

Board. 

 

For each additional month employed, the additional salary shall 

be calculated on the basis of one-tenth (1/10) of the base salary as 
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prescribed by the school district for a teacher of like 

qualifications employed on a ten-months' basis. 

 

B.  The official name of the Board which is known as the “State 

Board of Vocational and Technical Education” shall be designated in 

all future references as the “State Board of Career and Technology 

Education”.  Any references in the statutes to the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education shall be deemed references to the 

State Board of Career and Technology Education. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 14-104, as  

amended by Section 1, Chapter 144, O.S.L. 1995 (70 O.S. Supp. 1999, 

Section 14-104), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 14-104.  A.  There is hereby created the Oklahoma 

Department of Vocational Career and Technical Technology Education, 

which shall consist of such divisions, units and positions as may be 

established by the State Board of Vocational Career and Technical 

Technology Education.  The department shall be under the control of 

the State Board of Vocational Career and Technical Technology 

Education, which shall formulate policies and adopt rules and 

regulations for the administration and operation of the department. 

 

B.  The official name of the state agency which is known as 

"State Department of Vocational and Technical Education" or the 

“Oklahoma Department of Vocational and Technical Education” shall be 

designated in all future references as the "Oklahoma Department of 

Vocational Career and Technical Technology Education".  Any 

references in the statutes to the State Department of Vocational and 

Technical Education or the Oklahoma Department of Vocational and 

Technical Education shall be deemed references to the Oklahoma 

Department of Vocational Career and Technical Technology Education. 

 

SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 15th day of May, 2000. 

 

 

 

 

  

Speaker of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 15th day of May, 2000. 

 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 


